5/4/2015 State.co.us Executive Branch Mail - FW: Calvary USX EE29-04D Form 2A approval status

STATE OF

COLORADO Andrews - DNR, Doug <doug.andrews@state.co.us>

FW: Calvary USX EE29-04D Form 2A approval status

6 messages

Andrea Rawson <Andrea.Rawson@nblenergy.com> Tue, Mar 3
To: "doug.andrews @state.co.us" <doug.andrews @state.co.us>

From: Kate Miller

Sent: Monday, March 30, 2015 5:07 PM

To: Andrea Rawson; Barbara Jones; Luke Musgrave

Subject: RE: Calvary USX EE29-04D Form 2A approval status

All,

Doug Andrews (COGCC OGLA Permit Tech) and | discussed the following questions for the Calvary USX EE29-04D Tank location (Loc 1D 306408):

1) Because this is a historical location created by the COGCC using buffers around the existing Calvary-USX EE #29-19 well back in April 2009, the Facilities for this locatio
include the existing well. Therefore I will add one well to the Facility inventory on this Form 2A. Doug and I discussed that the Calvary USX EE29-19 was spud in 2007. This
COGCC rules to the Form 2A. In 2011 Noble Amended Location ID 306408 to increase the surface disturbance area and to add production equipment. You will notice on ti
that 1 well (Calvary USX EE29-19) was not part of this count. Doug and I discussed that we are not going to add this well to our facility count. No further action is required
this request.

2) You have included a comment indicating that several wells produce to this location, yet the Related Remote Locations section was not completed. Please provide me v
Location ID# (not each wells API#) for the existing wells that produce to this location and I will add them to the Form 2A. Andrea- Please let Field Land know if you need in
this question.

3) In the Construction section, you have indicated the date planned to commence construction as 2/27/15. Adding the proposed equipment to the location prior to this F
approved is a violation of the permit. The earliest this Form 2A will be approved is after the Public Comment period ends, which is March 11, 2015. Please provide me withk
that Noble will add the additional production equipment to this location. Construction date for this site will be 4/17/2015

4) Following my review of your Location Drawing, I have two issues with it that require it to be revised. As discussed in my Comment #1 above, the existing Calvary USX E
is part of this location and therefore the boundary of the disturbed area should be revised to encompass it. Also, while you have correctly listed this existing well on the Lo
as a visible improvement, there is no horizontal distance and bearing given for it. Please revise your Location Drawing to correct these two issues. Doug and I discussed t
not need a new location drawing showing the disturbance area encompassing the Calvary USX EE29-19 because it will not be a part of the facility count. Doug and I agree
Location drawing is required due to not providing the horizontal distance and bearing from the reference point to the existing well. A new Location drawing is attached that
update.

Please let me know if you have any questions.

Thanks,

Kate Miller

Land Coordinator
Noble Energy Inc.
2115 117" Avenue

Greeley, Colorado 80634

Direct: 970-304-5129

Kate.Miller@nblenergy.com
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From: Andrea Rawson

Sent: Thursday, March 26, 2015 9:14 AM

To: Barbara Jones; Luke Musgrave

Cc: Kate Miller

Subject: RE: Calvary USX EE29-04D Form 2A approval status

Will do Barbara!

Thanks

From: Barbara Jones

Sent: Wednesday, March 25, 2015 5:04 PM

To: Luke Musgrave; Andrea Rawson

Cc: Kate Miller

Subject: RE: Calvary USX EE29-04D Form 2A approval status

Luke,

Kate has agreed to work on this since she worked with Nicholle for the original permit package. We'll keep you in the loop so you know how it all turns out.
Andrea,

Please let us know if you have any more info beyond what you included from the state below.

Thanks!

Barbara Jones

Noble Energy Inc.

2115 117th Avenue
Greeley, Colorado 80634
Direct: 970-304-5239
Fax: 970-304-5096

Barbara.Jones@nblenergy.com
—~ noble
'L energy

From: Luke Musgrave

Sent: Wednesday, March 25, 2015 2:56 PM

To: Barbara Jones; Andrea Rawson

Subject: RE: Calvary USX EE29-04D Form 2A approval status

Hey Barb,
| was working on this with Nicholle before she left. | am happy to answer any questions but | am pretty inexperienced with 2A’s so | may need some guidance along the way. Let me know v

Thanks,

Luke B. Musgrave
Operations Landman

DJ Basin Business Unit m noble
direct: 970.304.5049 energy
cell: §70.342.1875
fax: §70.304.5085
luke.musgrave@nblenergy.com
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From: Barbara Jones

Sent: Wednesday, March 25, 2015 9:00 AM

To: Andrea Rawson

Cc: Luke Musgrave

Subject: RE: Calvary USX EE29-04D Form 2A approval status

Luke,

This 2A is on hold pending our following up on additional requests from the COGCC, one of which is a revised Location Drawing. Andrea is the Denver permitter and will be coordinating the
COGCC. Did you put this 2A together and should you be the person to work with the surveyors on this? Do you want to delegate this to Kate (I haven’t run this by her yet). What works best

Thanks!

Barbara Jones

Noble Energy Inc.

2115 117th Avenue
Greeley, Colorado 80634

Direct: 970-304-5239
Fax: 970-304-5096

Barbara.Jones@nblenergy.com
—~ noble
m energy

From: Andrea Rawson

Sent: Wednesday, March 25, 2015 8:22 AM

To: Barbara Jones

Subject: RE: Calvary USX EE29-04D Form 2A approval status

Barbara,
| have the other requests handled and yes | will get a hold of Luke can you tell me his last name by chance?

Thanks,

From: Barbara Jones

Sent: Tuesday, March 24, 2015 4:37 PM

To: Andrea Rawson

Subject: RE: Calvary USX EE29-04D Form 2A approval status

Hi Andrea,

How do you want to proceed? Are you going to contact the landman (think it was Luke?) to get a new location drawing per Doug’s (?) request?
Seemed like the other requests wouldn’t involve us?

Thanks!

Barbara Jones

Noble Energy Inc.

2115 117th Avenue
Greeley, Colorado 80634

Direct: 970-304-5239
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Fax: 970-304-5096

Barbara.Jones@nblenergy.com
—~ noble
r\; energy

From: Andrea Rawson

Sent: Tuesday, March 24, 2015 11:32 AM

To: Barbara Jones

Subject: RE: Calvary USX EE29-04D Form 2A approval status

Hey Barbara, | just received and email from him this is what he wants! He is not moving on the revised location drawing.

Andrea,
I have completed my review of the referenced Form 2A Oil & Gas Location Assessment and have the following comments.

1) Because this is a historical location created by the COGCC using buffers around the existing Calvary-USX EE #29-19 well back in April 2009, the Facilities for this locatio
include the existing well. Therefore I will add one well to the Facility inventory on this Form 2A.

2) You have included a comment indicating that several wells produce to this location, yet the Related Remote Locations section was not completed. Please provide me v
Location ID# (not each wells API#) for the existing wells that produce to this location and I will add them to the Form 2A.

3) In the Construction section, you have indicated the date planned to commence construction as 2/27/15. Adding the the proposed equipment to the location prior to tt
being approved is a violation of the permit. The earliest this Form 2A will be approved is after the Public Comment period ends, which is March 11, 2015. Please provide i
revised date that Noble will add the additional production equipment to this location.

4) Following my review of your Location Drawing, I have two issues with it that require it to be revised. As discussed in my Comment #1 above, the existing Calvary USX E
is part of this location and therefore the boundary of the disturbed area should be revised to encompass it. Also, while you have correctly listed this existing well on the Lo
as a visible improvement, there is no horizontal distance and bearing given for it. Please revise your Location Drawing to correct these two issues.

From: Barbara Jones

Sent: Tuesday, March 24, 2015 11:28 AM

To: Andrea Rawson

Cc: Sherri Robbins

Subject: RE: Calvary USX EE29-04D Form 2A approval status

Hi Andrea,
Is there any news on the status of this subops 2A? Since this is “non-standard”, I'm trying to keep the subops team updated on this since they shouldn’t do anything until this is approved.
Thanks!

Barbara Jones

Noble Energy Inc.

2115 117th Avenue
Greeley, Colorado 80634
Direct: 970-304-5239
Fax: 970-304-5096

Barbara.Jones@nblenergy.com

bl
N2 "gRay
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5/4/2015

From: Andrea Rawson

State.co.us Executive Branch Mail - FW: Calvary USX EE29-04D Form 2A approval status

Sent: Tuesday, March 17, 2015 9:10 AM

To: Barbara Jones
Cc: Sherri Robbins

Subject: RE: Calvary USX EE29-04D Form 2A approval status

Barbara,

| am looking into this now | didn’t get an email asking for any of this.

From: Barbara Jones

Sent: Tuesday, March 17, 2015 8:57 AM

To: Andrea Rawson

Cc: Luke Musgrave; Sherri Robbins
Subject: Calvary USX EE29-04D Form 2A approval status

Hi Andrea,

Do you know if this Form 2A has been approved? This is a SubOps permit, like the previous Mobile Premix. That permit was approved a couple days after the comment period ended, but |
anything come through on the Calvary. Have you?

OK...I just looked this up on the COGCC website and see it's on Hold. Is this being pursued and revised a plat being ordered? | don’t understand the request for a revised Location Drawing
submitted one shows the well the State has listed with the same Location ID as the battery.

I'm including Sherri on this email because this is the site information | sent her as an example of the challenges to anticipate in the Location ID project. How these sites are configured in th
database and how they are configured in SiteView is different. | can send you that email if it would be helpful.

Let me know if | can help.

Thanks!
User Group Comment Comment |
OGLA ON HOLD - Requested Operator to provide the Related Remote Locations and add 2/25/2
the adjacent existing well to this location as that is how our datbase has it. Revise 11:12:0%
the date planned to add equipment, and revise the Location Drawing. Due by
3/25/15.

Barbara Jones
Noble Energy Inc.
2115 117th Avenue

Greeley, Colorado 80634

Direct: 970-304-5239
Fax: 970-304-5096

Barbara.Jones@nblenergy.com

noble
r‘.? energy

b Location Drawing_CALVARY USX EE 29-04D (2015-03-30).pdf

566K

Andrews - DNR, Doug <doug.andrews @state.co.us>

Thu, Apr 23, 2015 at 8:53 AM
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To: Andrea Rawson <Andrea.Rawson@nblenergy.com>, Kate Miller <Kate.Miller@nblenergy.com>
Andrea & Kate

I'm still waiting to hear from someone at Noble concerning my second comment.

2) You have included a comment indicating that several wells produce to this location, yet the Related Remote Locations section was not completed. Please provide
me with the Location ID# (not each wells API#) for the existing wells that produce to this location and I will add them to the Form 2A. Andrea- Please let Field Land
know if you need information for this question.

Doug Andrews
Oil & Gas Location Assessment Specialist - Northeast Area

COLORADO
0Qil & Gas Conservation
, Commission

Departrment of Natural Res

1120 Lincoln St., Suite 801
Denver, CO 80203
doug.andrews@state.co.us
303-894-2100 Ext. 5180
[Quoted text hidden]

Andrea Rawson <Andrea.Rawson@nblenergy.com> Fri, Apr 24, 2015 at 8:35 AM
To: "Andrews - DNR, Doug" <doug.andrews @state.co.us>, Kate Miller <Kate.Miller@nblenergy.com>

Doug and Kate | have been out sick | will re email this morning!

Thank you

From: Andrews - DNR, Doug [mailto:doug.andrews@state.co.us]

Sent: Thursday, April 23, 2015 8:53 AM

To: Andrea Rawson; Kate Miller

Subject: EXTERNAL: Re: FW: Calvary USX EE29-04D Form 2A approval status

[Quoted text hidden]

Andrea Rawson <Andrea.Rawson@nblenergy.com> Mon, May 4, 2015 at 9:47 AM
To: "Andrews - DNR, Doug" <doug.andrews@state.co.us>

Doug,

Just asking if you got my email on this last thing!

From: Andrews - DNR, Doug [mailto:doug.andrews@state.co.us]

Sent: Thursday, April 23, 2015 8:53 AM

To: Andrea Rawson; Kate Miller

Subject: EXTERNAL: Re: FW: Calvary USX EE29-04D Form 2A approval status

[Quoted text hidden]

Andrews - DNR, Doug <doug.andrews @state.co.us> Mon, May 4, 2015 at 9:51 AM
To: Andrea Rawson <Andrea.Rawson@nblenergy.com>

Andrea,

No I did not.

Doug Andrews
Oil & Gas Location Assessment Specialist - Northeast Area

COLORADO
©Oil & Gas Conservation
: Commission

Departrment of Natural Res

1120 Lincoln St., Suite 801
Denver, CO 80203
doug.andrews@state.co.us
303-894-2100 Ext. 5180
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[Quoted text hidden]

Andrea Rawson <Andrea.Rawson@nblenergy.com> Mon, May 4, 2015 at 9:54 AM

To: "Andrews - DNR, Doug" <doug.andrews@state.co.us>

Location ID 423676. Please let me know if you do not see this email.

From: Andrews - DNR, Doug [mailto:doug.andrews@state.co.us]
Sent: Monday, May 04, 2015 9:51 AM
To: Andrea Rawson

[Quoted text hidden]

[Quoted text hidden]
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